DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER VOL. 55 - NO. 29 JULY 18 2008

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The District of Columbia Public Charter School Board invites the public to participate in a public
hearing on Friendship Public Charter School’s request to amend its charter.

Friendship Public Charter School requests to amend its charter in the following area:

= Reconfigure the Open Court Reading and Everyday Math programs to enhance the
Friendship Design

The hearing will be held on Monday, August 18, 2008 from 7:00 PM to 7:25 PM in the Conference
Room at the D. C. Public Charter School Board, 3333 14™ Street, NW. During the public hearing,
Friendship Public Charter School representatives will describe the rationale for the proposed
changes. The Board invites the public’s participation in the hearing and asks members of the public
to testify on the impact the proposed amendment will have on:

1. students, parents, and the community;
2. other public schools in the District of Columbia; and
3. the quality of education in the city.

Individuals who wish to testify should call the Board’s office at (202) 328-2660 by 3:00 PM on the
day of the hearing to be placed on the hearing schedule and should send, by August 1, 2008, a
written copy of their testimony to the District of Columbia Public Charter School Board, 3333 140
Street, NW, Washington, DC 20010.

Sign and/or Spanish language interpretation will be available upon request. Members of the public

needing these services are requested to contact the Board no later than August 8, 2008 so that
arrangements can be made.
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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER VOL. 55 - NO. 29 JULY 18 2008

DC STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

State Board of Education Hearing

The State Board of Education will hold a public hearing to gather the public’s
views on the proposed regulations for Teacher Quality

The text of the proposed regulations can be found on the Office of the State
Superintendent of Education website www.osse.d¢.gov or the State Board of
Education website www.sboe.dc.gov

If you are interested in testifying, contact Beverley Wheeler, Executive Director,
at 741-0888, by fax at 741-0879, or via e-mail at Beverley. Wheeler@dc.gov, and
provide your name, address, telephone number, organizational affiliation and title
(if any) by 4:00pm Monday, July 21, 2008. Those who wish to testify are
encouraged, but not required, to submit 15 copies of written testimony. If
submitted by the close of business on July 21, 2008, the testimony will be
distributed to SBOE members before the hearing.

Date: Wednesday, July 23, 2008
Time: 5:00 pm
Location: 0Old Council Chambers

441 4" Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER VOL. 55 - NO. 29

JULY 18 2008

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2008
SECOND FLOOR HEARING ROOM, SUITE 220-S
441 4™ STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING: The Board of Zoning Adjustment will adhere to
the following schedule, but reserves the right to hear items on the agenda out of turn.

9:30

AM. TO 12:00P.M. MORNING SESSION

1:00 P.M. TO 6:00 PM. AFTERNOON SESSION

17822
ANC-6C

17321
ANC-6C

17825
ANC-6A

A.M.
WARD SIX

Application of Matthew S. Pickner, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3104.1, for a
special exception to construct a two-story addition to an existing one-family
row dwelling under section 223, not meeting the lot occupancy (section
403) and rear yard (section 404) requirements in the R-4 District at
premises 1165 3™ Street, N.E. (Square 773, Lot 270).

WARD SIX

Application of Kevin Gutfleish, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3104.1, fora
variance from the lot occupancy requirements under section 403, a variance
from the tear yard requirements under section 404, a variance from the
court requirements under section 406, and a variance from the
nonconforming structure provisions under subsection 2001.3, to allow a
second floor addition and rear deck to an existing one-family row dwelling
in the R-4 District at premises 419 G Street, N.E. (Square 810, Lot 82). -

WARD SIX

'Application of 1400 MD Ave Ltd Empire Leasing Inc., pursuant to 11

DCMR § 3104.1, for a special exception to establish a gasoline service
station with convenience store under section 743 (706 and 2302), in the C-

3-A District at premises 1400 Maryland Avenue, N.E. (Square 1049, Lot
803).
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17823
ANC-7C

17818
ANC-3E

P.M.

WARD SEVEN

Application of KC Enterprise c¢/o Kevin B. Moody, pursuant to 11
DCMR § 3103.2, for a variance from the lot area and lot width
requirements under section 401, and a variance from the side yard
requirements under subsection 405.9, to construct a new detached one-
family dwelling in the R-2 District at premises 4938 Eads Place, N.E.
(Square 5184, Lot 6).

WARD THREE

Application of LT Propco LLC, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3104.1, for a
special exception to locate all parking spaces on the same lot with the
building they are intended to serve under subsection 2116.5. The relief is
sought to permit the construction of a new one-story retail development on
land bounded by Western Avenue, N.W., 44 Street, N.W. and Jenifer
Street, N.W., and to use the existing surplus parking located on the existing
Lord & Taylor parking lot at 4423 Harrison Street, N.W., in the C-3-A, C-

2-A, R-5-B and R-2 Districts (Square 1660, Lot 811 and Square 1580, Lot
33).

WARD FIVE

THIS APPEAL WAS CONTINUED FROM THE MARCH 18, 2008, AND JUNE

24. 2008, PUBLIC HEARING SESSIONS:

Appeal of Milton E. Hall, pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3100 and 3101, from

17730

ANC-5B a July 19, 2007, decision of the Zoning Administrator to revoke Certificate -
of Occupancy No. 40047, for operating a junk yard in the C-M-1 District at
premises 1715 Bladensburg Road, N.E. (Square 4410, Lot 20).

PLEASE NOTE:

Failure of an applicant or appellant to appear at the public hearing will subject the
application or appeal to dismissal at the discretion of the Board.

Failure of an applicant or appellant to be adequately prepared to present the application or
appeal to the Board, and address the required standards of proof
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BZA PUBLIC HEARINF NOTICE
OCTOBER 14, 2008
PAGE NO. 3

for the application or appeal, may subject the application or appeal to postponement,
dismissal or denial.

The public hearing in these cases will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of
Chapter 31 of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations, Title 11, and Zoning.

Pursuant to Subsection 3117.4 of the Regulations, the Board will impose time limits on
the testimony of all individuals.

Individuals and organizations interested in any application may testify at the public
hearing or submit written comments to the Board. Individuals and organizations wishing
party status in any case before the Board must request that status and should do so in
writing not less than fourteen (14) days prior to the date set for the public hearing on the
particular application in accordance with Subsection 3106.2. All requests and comments
should be submitted to the Board through the Director, Office of Zoning, 441 4™ Street,

NW, Suite 210, Washington, D.C. 20001. - Please include the case number on all
correspondence. :

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT THE OFFICE OF ZONING AT (202)
727-6311.

RUTHANNE G. MILLER, CHAIRPERSON, MARC D. LOUD, MARY OATES
WALKER, SHANE L. DETTMAN, AND A MEMBER OF THE

ZONING COMMISSION BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT, BY
JERRILY R. KRESS, FAIA, DIRECTOR.

PHN 10/14/08 rsn
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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER VOL. 55 - NO. 29 JULY 18 2008

ZONING COMMISSION FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TIME AND PLACE: Thursday, September 4, 2008, @ 6:30 PM
Office of Zoning Hearing Room
441 4™ Street, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 2001

FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING THE FOLLOWING:
CASE NO. 08-06-3 (Comprehensive Zoning Regulations Rewrite: Loading)
THIS CASE IS OF INTEREST TO ALL ANCs

This Notice of Public Hearing announces the third of several proposed subject areas the Zoning
Commission for the District of Columbia (the “Commission”) will consider under this docket.
All recommendations offered by the Office of Planning (“OP”) under this docket have been
reviewed by a working group and a subject matter task force as part of a process designed to
ensure full public participation. Nevertheless, this process cannot replace or limit the public
hearing process required in the Zoning Act or the Commission's responsibility to consider the
merits of each proposal submitted.

This hearing will consider general recommendations for changes to the existing loading
requirements. The proposal reflects changes to the required size of loading berths, the ability to
share loading areas, and access to loading areas. The proposal also sets requirements for trash
enclosure space within new developments.

This hearing, like all others to follow under this case number, is being scheduled without
adherence to the set-down requirements stated at 11 DCMR § 3011 because the Commission
waived the requirement at its public meeting held April 14, 2008. The Commission also waived
the requirement that a pre-hearing statement be submitted before hearing notices can be
published.

This proposal presents policy recommendations regarding the loading chapter of the zoning
regulations and does not present proposed rulemaking language. It is therefore anticipated that
the proposed action on this subject area will involve two decision meetings. At the first meeting
the Commission will, based upon the record before it, accept, reject, modify, or add to the
concepts and recommendations presented herein. At the second meeting, the Commission will
review text prepared by OAG and OP that codifies the Commission’s determination into a
legally sufficient form. If approved, that text will be published as a Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking and forwarded to the National Capital Planning Commission for the review period
mandated by the District Charter.

Thereafter, the Commission may wait to take final action until after all hearings under this case
number are concluded.
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Z.C. NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Z.C. CASE NO. 08-06-2
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Title 11 DCMR (Zoning) is proposed to be amended as follows:
1. SIZE OF LOADING BERTHS
Existing Practice

The schedule of loading requirements has separate requirements for 30” and 55° loading berths
for different uses. There is distinction of loading requirements by zone district and size of use.

Issue

While the current regulations attempt to distinguish different intensities of use, they do not have
the flexibility to distinguish areas of the city where 55’ trucks are discouraged or new business
models of existing uses that can operate using smaller delivery trucks. This can lead to many
variance requests from the requirement to provide full 55” berths

Recommendation 1

The regulations should discourage large truck deliveries in our city and provide the
flexibility to utilize smaller trucks without the requirement of variances. 55° berth
requirements should be generally replaced with 30’ berth requirements that would be met
by providing either type of berth.

Analysis
Loading, like parking, is a requirement with the main purpose of limiting the on-street impacts of

particular uses. The existing regulations do a reasonably good job of anticipating standard
loading demands of the most common uses and requiring off-street space for them. However,
the regulations are still based on a suburban model of mainly large truck deliveries.

While there are still a great many uses in the District that utilize, and will continue to utilize,
semi-trucks for delivery, the city is working to restrict their use in certain areas and many
businesses are responding to the urban environment by utilizing smaller trucks. This results in a
need for regulations that provide the flexibility to adapt business or residential deliveries to an
urban environment.

The recommendation would require the same number of spaces in general, but eliminate the
separation of 30’ and 55’ spaces. Businesses would be able to build the type of spaces, either 30°
or 55°, that they need to operate without requirements that they use larger trucks.

2. SHARING LOADING FACILITIES

Existing Practice
Mixed use buildings (less than 90% is a single use) are currently required to meet the
combination of loading requirements for all uses on the site.
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Z.C. NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Z.C. CASE NO. 08-06-2
PAGE3

Issue
The BZA hears a large number of cases for the combination of loading spaces. The requirement
to apply for a variance for this is actually a disincentive to efficient use of loading areas.

Recommendation 2

Where two or more uses share a building or structure, the uses may share loading as long
as internal access is provided from all shared uses requiring loading. The building or
structure is only required to provide the highest requirement for berths and spaces for any
of the individual uses and not the combination of requirements for all uses.

Analysis
Mixed use projects generally load all uses from one central location on the site. Often these

facilities can be managed in such a way that delivery times can be assigned and multiple uses can
share a set of loading berths. There currently is no matter-of-right way for a project to combine
the requirements of multiple uses. The recommendation would allow the flexibility to efficiently
manage loading areas to accommodate several uses while not prohibiting separate loading areas
for those uses that need them.

3. RELIEF OF LOADING REQUIREMENT

Existing Practice
The requirements for loading spaces cannot currently be relieved except through the variance
procedure.

Issue
Loading requirements can occasionally come into conflict with DDOT policy on curb cuts or
access.

Recommendation 3 »
Loading berths and service/delivery loading spaces need not be provided if adopted public
law, municipal regulation, or the D.C. Department of Transportation prohibits a curb cut
on the street that the lot faces and there is no other alternative access to the lot through a
street or alley. '

Analysis

The existing regulations can create conflict between the requirements of zoning and DDOT.
Where loading is required but DDOT policy would not otherwise allow a curb cut, the only
solution is either for the applicant to request a variance or for DDOT to compromise their
standards. This recommendation would remove the onus from DDOT to compromise their
standards when there is a conflict with the loading requirements.

007719



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER VOL. 55 - NO. 29 JULY 18 2008

Z.C. NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Z.C. CASE NO. 08-06-2
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4. LOCATION OF LOADING AREAS

Existing Practice
Loading not within a building is currently allowed to be located in any rear or side yard with no
requirement that it be visibly separated from streets.

Issue
Loading is traditionally a back-of-house function and, when not property separated from the
streetscape, can have negative affects on urban design and aesthetics of an area.

Recommendation 4
All loading berths and service/delivery loading spaces shall be located as follows:

(a) Within the building or structure the berths or spaces are designed to serve; or

(b) to the rear of the principal building or otherwise screened so as to not be visible
from public right-of-way.

Analysis
In the denser parts of the city, loading areas are generally enclosed within buildings. This

recommendation is tailored toward those parts of the city where loading functions are more
commonly located outside and adjacent to the buildings. This recommendation is intended to
preclude loading in areas adjacent to and visible from the street. The recommendation would
prioritize outdoor loading in the rear of the building and require screening from public right-of-
way where that is not possible. '

S. LOADING ACCESS

Existing Practice

Loading areas need only be directly accessible from any public right-of-way. No distinction is
provided between streets or alleys.

Issue
The existing requirements do not prioritize access in such a way to encourage loading off of
alleys or secondary streets.

Recommendation 5
Where an improved alley exists, all loading berths and service/delivery loading spaces shall
be accessed from the rear of the building through an improved alley.

If the building does not have alley access then the loading berths and service/delivery
loading space shall be accessed from a secondary street [the distinction between primary
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Z.C. NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Z.C. CASE NO. 08-06-2
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and secondary streets would be done by DDOT and should be made available to the
public].

If the building does not have alley or secondary street access then the loading berths and
service/delivery loading spaces access may be from the front of the building provided that
the D.C. Department of Transportation grants permission for a curb cut from the adjacent
street.

Standards for the distance of these entrances from intersections should match current
DDOT standards.

Analysis
Good urban design principles would generally have loading areas accessed from the rear of a

structure. Especially along major corridors and downtown, the pedestrian environment is
negatively impacted by loading bay entrances. This recommendation is intended to require
access from alleys where they are available and sufficient. On corner or through lots without
alley access, the loading access should be on the secondary street where one is available. This
would serve to protect the pedestrian environment on primary streets. OP will work with DDOT
to further define these terms.

Remaining Issues
e DDOT designation of streets

e Definition of “improved” alleys
¢ Minimum passageway for alleys to be usable by trucks

6. TRASH ENCLOSURES

Existing Practice ‘-
There are currently no requirements to identify trash enclosures on building plans.

Issue

Often new buildings fail to plan for enclosed trash storage or include trash storage in other
required areas like loading platforms. There is a need for review of trash areas at the building
permit stage. ’

Recommendation 6

All new development over 2000 sf of gross floor area other than one- or two-family
structures must provide a space on the lot for trash receptacles. The area should be clearly
marked on any building plans.

External placement of trash receptacles shall be screened and/or covered so as to protect
adjacent or nearby properties and to promote the public health, safety, and welfare.
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Analysis
This is an area that was identified by the Working Group and others as a gap in the current

regulations. This has often been identified as an issue that should be more closely regulated in
order to prevent storage of trash bins in public space.

PROCEDURES

The public hearing on this part of Case No. 08-06 will be conducted as a rulemaking in
accordance with the provisions of § 3021 of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations,
Title 11, Zoning. The Commission will impose time limits on testimony presented to it at the
public hearing.

All individuals, organizations, or associations wishing to testify in this case should file their
intention to testify in writing. Written statements, in lieu of personal appearances or oral
presentations, may be submitted for inclusion in the record.

Information should be forwarded to the Secretary of the Zoning Commission, Office of Zoning,
Suite 210, 441 4 Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. Please include the number of the
particular case and your daytime telephone number. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, YOU
MAY CONTACT THE OFFICE OF ZONING AT (202) 727-6311.

ANTHONY J. HOOD, GREGORY N. JEFFRIES, CURTIS L. ETHERLY, JR., PETER G.
MAY, AND MICHAEL G. TURNBULL ------- ZONING COMMISSION FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, BY JERRILY R. KRESS, FAIA, DIRECTOR, AND BY
SHARON S. SCHELLIN, SECRETARY TO THE ZONING COMMISSION.
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